
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 2 July 2018 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

 (Page 1)  

CLA(5)-19-18 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

 

2.1 SL(5)231 - The Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Act 2018 

(Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2018 

   

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

3.1 SL(5)230 - The Radioactive Contaminated Land (Modification of Enactments) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 2 - 14) 

CLA(5)-19-18 – Paper 2 – Report 

CLA(5)-19-18 – Paper 3 - Regulations 

CLA(5)-19-18 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



CLA(5)-19-18 – Paper 5 – Letter from the Leader of the House and Chief 

Whip, 18 June 2018 

 

Composite Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

3.2 SL(5)232 - Environment and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Revocations) Order 

2018  

 (Pages 15 - 24) 

CLA(5)-19-18 – Paper 6 – Report 

CLA(5)-19-18 – Paper 7 - Order 

CLA(5)-19-18 – Paper 8 – Explanatory Memorandum 

 

4 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Non-Domestic Rating 

(Nursery Grounds) Bill 

 (Pages 25 - 30)  

CLA(5)-19-18 – Paper 9 – Legislative Consent Memorandum 

CLA(5)-19-18 – Legal Advice Note (Private) 

 

5 Papers to Note 

   

5.1 Correspondence relating to Powers in the EU (Withdrawal) Bill to make 

subordinate legislation - operational matters  

 (Page 31) 

CLA(5)-19-18 – Paper 10 – Letter from the Leader of the House and Chief 

Whip 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   



7 The Powers in the EU (Withdrawal) Bill to make subordinate 

legislation - operational matters: Draft Report 

 (Pages 32 - 84)  

CLA(5)-19-18 – Paper 11 – Draft report 

 

Date of the next meeting  

9 July 2018 



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

02 July 2018 

SL(5)231 – The Regulation of Registered Social Landlords 

(Wales) Act 2018 (Consequential Amendments) 

Regulations 2018 

Procedure: Affirmative 

These Regulations make consequential amendments arising from the 

Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Act 2018 (“the Act”).  

The Regulations amend: 

- primary legislation (to update cross-references to “exempt disposals”); 

and 

- the Land Registration Rules 2003 

as a result of changes made by the Act which repeal the requirements to 

obtain Welsh Ministers’ consent to disposals of land by registered social 

landlords. 

Parent Act: Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Act 2018(1)  

Date Made:  

Date Laid:  

Coming into force date: 15 August 2018 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

SL(5)230 – The Radioactive Contaminated Land (Modification of 

Enactments) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Radioactive Contaminated Land (Modification of Enactments) (Wales) 

Regulations 2006 (“the 2006 Regulations”). 

Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 sets out a regime for the identification and remediation 

of contaminated land. The 2006 Regulations made provision for Part 2A to apply with modifications for 

the purpose of dealing with harm attributable to any radioactivity possessed by any substance. 

These Regulations are part of a package of measures to transpose Council Directive 2013/59/Euratom of 

5 December 2013 laying down basic safety standards for protection against the dangers arising from 

exposure t
[...]
 after 1 April 2017 being the date of the last 
revaluation and closure of the relevant list.  The VOA has advised that, at 
present, no such properties in Wales have been assessed as needing to be 
included in the relevant list. 

 

Pack Page 26



Conclusion 
 
15. It is the view of the Welsh Government that it is appropriate to deal with 

these provisions in this UK Bill for reasons of timing and coherence.  The 
interconnected nature of the relevant Welsh and English systems for 
administering valuation for rating purposes also supports provision being 
taken forward at the same time and in the same legislative instrument. 

 
 
 
Mark Drakeford AM 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance  
June 2018 

Pack Page 27



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 28

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Julie James AC/AM 
Arweinydd y Tŷ a’r Prif Chwip 
Leader of the House and Chief Whip  
 
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  

Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 

 
Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair, Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 
 
 

28 June 2018 
 
Dear Mick 
 
I appeared before your committee on 11 June to give evidence about operational matters in 
relation to the powers in the EU (Withdrawal) Act to make subordinate legislation. I 
understand you are preparing your report for publication and wished to provide you with a 
point of clarification. 
 
I was asked about the powers UK Ministers have to make regulations in devolved areas. I 
wish to make clear, that in the extraordinary circumstances of the UK leaving the EU, it is 
the case that the Welsh Government is willing to allow UK Ministers to make 
uncontroversial, technical correcting regulations in devolved areas under the Bill, with the 
consent of Welsh Ministers.  
 
As the First Minister set out to the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee on 
15 May, the capacity of both the UK Government and UK Parliament is much greater than 
our own. Unless there is a political or policy reason why we should make separate 
corrections on a Wales-only basis, much of the technical corrections to England and Wales 
or UK legislation may be made by the UK Government with our consent. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Julie James AC/AM 

Arweinydd y Tŷ a’r Prif Chwip 
Leader of the House and Chief Whip  

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 32

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(5)230 - The Radioactive Contaminated Land (Modification of Enactments) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018
	Paper 3 - Regulations
	Paper 4 - Explanatory Memorandum
	Paper 5 - Letter

	3.2 SL(5)232 - Environment and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Revocations) Order 2018
	Paper 7 - Order
	Paper 8 - Explanatory Memorandum

	4 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Non-Domestic Rating (Nursery Grounds) Bill
	Advice note

	5.1 Correspondence relating to Powers in the EU (Withdrawal) Bill to make subordinate legislation - operational matters
	7 The Powers in the EU (Withdrawal) Bill to make subordinate legislation - operational matters: Draft Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Monday, 2 July 2018 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 14.46

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4771 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Mandy Jones AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)231 - The Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Act 2018 

(Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)230 - The Radioactive Contaminated Land (Modification of Enactments) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument along with the Government response and 

will report to the Assembly in line with the merits points identified. Members 

highlighted the point relating to the quality of the Explanatory Memorandum in this 

instance.  

3.2 SL(5)232 - Environment and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Revocations) Order 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the reporting points identified.  

4 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Non-Domestic Rating 

(Nursery Grounds) Bill  

The Committee noted the Legislative Consent Memorandum. 

5 Papers to Note  

5.1 Correspondence relating to Powers in the EU (Withdrawal) Bill to make subordinate 

legislation - operational matters  

The Committee noted the letter from the Leader of the House and Chief Whip. 



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

7 The Powers in the EU (Withdrawal) Bill to make subordinate legislation 

- operational matters: Draft Report  

The Committee considered and agreed the draft report, subject to minor changes. 


